File No. 110985 - Committee Item No. 2
: : Board Item No. U

COMMITTEEIBOARD OF SUPERVISORS
~ AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance Committee - Date: October 5, 2011

Board of Supervisors Meeting | ' Date I_OJI&/ ]

Cmte Board.

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance .

Legislative Digest

Budget & Legislative Analyst Report .
Ethics Form 126 .
Introductlon Form (for hearings)

. DepartmentIAgency Cover Letter andlor Report
MOU

Grant information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
ContractIAgreement

Award Letter

"~ Application .

(Use‘ back side if additional space is needed)

DDDDDDD”'DDWDDDD@DM@DD%D

OOO0000g . COROOOOROREIOORC

Completed by:_Victor Young v . Dete September 30, 2011 '
Completed by:_Victor Young =~ '~ Date: _/Q-73~ //

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that- exceeds 25
. pages. The complete document is in the file.

" Packet Contents Checklist. o _ - 516/

385



-

v Amendment ef the Whole
: in Committee. 10/5/11 :
FILENO. 110985 o - RESOLUTION NO.

[Real Property Lease Amendment - Stuart B. and Myrna J. Aronoff Revocable Trust and
Trudy Cohn - 160 South Van Ness Avenue] _

Resolution authorizing:the amendment of an existing lease at 160 South Van Ness
Avenue with: Stu’art B. and Myrna J. Aronoff Revocable Trust and Trudy Cohn as
Tenants in Common, for the Human Serwces ‘Agency to provnde a construction

allowance and extend the lease term.

WHEREAS The Investlgatlons D|V|S|on of the Human Services Agency (HSA) provrdes

. important City functions including rnternal mvestlgatrons quahty control of payments and

collectlons providing program integrity in all HSA programs, and making sure that HSA
services are avarlable to those whom are ellgrble and _

WHEREAS, HSAs lnvestrgatlons Division, during Frsoal Year 2010/2011 prevented an
estlmated $1 7 Million dollars from being fraudulently expended and the Investrgatrons |
Division collected another $2 Million dollars in overpayments; and

WHEREAS The Investigations D|V|S|on manages some of the Department s most

sensitive issues - ranging from the investigation of deaths of dependent children to criminal .

rnvestrgatrons and _
WHEREAS The Investigations Division does internal investi.gations of the Agency to

prevent employee embezzlement, fraud and other schemes. And similar to the Office of

~ Citizen Complaints for the San Francisco Police Department and lnvestlgatlve Servrces Unlt

for the Sherriff's Department for confldentlallty HSA'’s Investigations Division otﬂce is external -

and lndependent of the main operations of HSA and

' WHEREAS The [nvestigations Drvrsron has been located at 160 South Van Ness

Avenue since 1999; and

Real Estate Departrhent , ‘
BOARD OF . SUPERVISORS : . _ ' ' - Page 1

286 o ' " 10/5/11




—

oA 0N 2 0O ©0 o N o g N w N -

O .o o ~N O 0 N w N

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco, as Tenant, and Stuart B. and

'l\/l.yma J. Aronoff Revocable Trust'and Trudy Cohn, as_Tenants in Common, collectively as

Landlotd, executed a renewal lease dated July 31, 2009, authorized by Resolution 305-09

and modified by the Second Amendment to Leas'eauthorl'zed'by Resolutlon 506.—10 for

Premlses consistlng of approximately 15,000 sq. ft. at'the building commonly.known as 160

South Van Ness Avenue for the Human Serviees Agency lnvestlgatlon Division; and
WHEREAS The Lease for 160 South Van Ness Ave. expires on August 31 2017, and
WHEREAS The Human Services Agency now desires to make modifications to the

Premlses which, when completed will provide increased oonﬂdentlallty for the publlc and

lmprove employee safety, and
- WHEREAS, In these economlo tlmes funding sources for all programs lnoludlng the

proposed improvements are limited; and
WHEREAS The Landlord is Wllllng to fund the proposed lmprovement up to a cost of
$54 000 in exchange for repaying such sum over an addltlonal 3 year term; and

WHEREAS, An amendment of a lease of real property is s_ubjec_t to enactment of a

'resolutlon. by the Board of Supervisors and the Mayor, in their respective sole and absolute _

direction, approving and authorlzing such amendment; now, therefore, be it
RESOLVED, That in accordance with the recommendation of the Director of the
Human Services Agency and the Director of Property, the Director of Property is hereby

authorlzed to take all actions on behalf'of the City and County of San\Fr'anoisco, as tenant, fo

~amend the lease with Stuart B. and Myrna J. Aronoff Revocable Trust and Trudy Cohri as

Tenants in COmmon,'collectlvely as Landlord, for the bullding",oommonly known as 160 South

Van Ness Ave., San Francisco, California (a copy ofthe lease amendment is on file with the

_Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 110985, which is hereby declared to be a part of

Real Estate Department : ) . :
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ' . ' ’ ‘Page 2

: ‘387 10/5/11




—

o
-

| the City Attorney, are in the best interest of the City, do not increase the rent or otherwise

this resolution as if set fo‘rtlh fully herein) and on a form apEprove.d by the City Attorney; and, be
it | | | | R

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Lease Amehdmenf for 160 South Van Ness Ave.
shall ;provide the City with a construction allowance of $54,000 and extend the term of the

Lease from A‘Ugust 31, 2017 to August 31, 2020 (a 3 year extension) at the m.onthly”rent of

$30,800; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Lease shall continue to include the lease clause,
indemnifying, holding harmless, and defending‘l__andlord and its agents from and against any |
and all _clairhs, costs and eXpenses; includ'ing without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, |
incurred as a result of any default by the City in the performance of any of it_s- obligations
under the Lease, or any negligent‘acts or bmissions ofthe City or its agents, in, on, or about
the Premises or the property on which the Premises are Iocated excluding those Clalms
costs and expenses mcurred asa result of the neghgence or willful misconduct of the
Landlord or its agents; and, be lt |

FURTHER RESOLVED, That all actions heretofore taken by the officers of the City
with respect to such Lease Amendment is hereby approVed, Confi’rmed‘ and ratified; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Beard of Supervisors authorizes the Director of |
Pr’operty to enter into any amendments or rhodiﬁcations to fhe Lease Amendment (includilng, ,

without limitation, the exhibits) that the Director of Property determihes, in consultation with .

.

_ materially increase the obligations or liabilities of the City, are necessary or-advisable to

effectuate the purposes of the Lease or this resolution, and are in compllanoe with all
applicable laws lncludmg the City Charter; and be it -
FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City shall continue to occupy the entire Premlses for -

. the full term of the Lease unless funds for rental payments are not appropriated in any

Real Estate Department

| BOARD OF SUPERVISORS o v ' ~ Page3

388 10/5/11




.

S © 0 N O oA ®w N

o

subsequent fi‘scal year at which time the City may terminate the Lease 'with advance notice to

Landlord. Sald Lease shall be subject to certlflca’uon as to funds by the Controller pursuant

to Section 6.302 of the City Charter; and. be it
 EURTHER RESOLVED. That the Human Serv;ces Agency shall not be re=pon3|ble for

anyv costs to the lessor, above the estlmated cost of $54.000.

RECOMI\/IENDED

(e«“\ Tﬁ\ Rloen

AY
Human Services Agency

Acting Director_pf Prpgrty™

Real Estate Division

Real Estate Department

- BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ' ' | ~ Page 4

v 10/5/11
389




BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTE. .EETING - - , o OCTOBER 5,2011

ltem2 " Departments:
| 'File 11-0985 . Real Estate Division,
' ' ‘| Human Services Agency (HSA)

: Legislative Objective
e  Resolution approving the Third Amendment to a lease between the Human Services Agency (HSA) and the
Stuart B. and Myrna J. Aronoff Revocable Trust and Trudy Cohn, at 160 South Van Ness Avenue to provide a
construction allowance of up to $54 000 and extend the lease for three years from September 1 2017 to
August 31, 2020.

Key Points

e On May 24 1999, the Board of Supervisors approved an initial ten-year 15,000 square foot lease at 160 South
_ Van Ness, between the HSA, as lessee, and the Stuart B. and Myrma J. Aronoff Revocable Trust and Trudy
Cohn, as lessor, for the penod from September 1, 1999 through August 31, 2009 at an initial rental rate of
$30,460 a month, or approximately $2.03 per square ‘foot per month for office” space for the HSA
Investigative Division (File 99-0856). .

e Onluly 21, 2009 the Board of Supervisors approved the First Amendment to extend the lease by seven years

* at a rental rate of (a) $30,081 per month, or approximately $2.01 per square foot per month, from September

1, 2009 throagh August 31, 2013, and (b) $30,833 per -month; or approximately $2.05 per square foot per
month from September 1, 2013 through August 31, 2016. .

| ¢ On October 27, 2010, the Board of Supervisors approved the Second Amendment to (a) decrease the rental
' rate from $30,081 per month, or approximately $2.01 per square foot per month, to $28,500 per month, or
approximately $1.90 per square foot per month, from December 1, 2010 through August 31, 2013, (b)
increase the rental rate to $29,300 per month, or approximately $1.95 per square foot per month, from
September 1, 2013 through August 31, 2017, and (c) add one additional year to extend the agreement from
September 1, 2016 through August 31, 2017 :

¢ The proposed Third Amendment would (a) extend the term of the lease by three years from September 1,
2017 through August 31, 2020, and- (b) allow the HSA to reimburse the lessor the amount of $54,000 over the ‘
three-year, or 36 month extension, for HSA requested renovations to be completed by the lessor by December .
31,2011. '
' Fiscal Impacts :

e Under the proposed Third Amendment, the previously authorized base rental rate of $29,300 per month for
- the period from- September 1, 2013 through August 31, 2017, would remain the same under the requested'
 three year, or 36-month extension period of the lease from September 1, 2017 through August 31, 2020. The"

$54,000 renovation cost to be advanced by the lessor would be repaid by the HSA to the lessor over the
_ requested additional 36 month period of the lease extension at the rate of $1,500 per month ($54,000 divided
by 36 months). Therefore, the total monthly rent for the requested three year lease extension period would be
- $30,800 per month ($29 300 base rent plus $1, 500 renovation costs) or approximately $2.05 per square foot
per month | ,
Recommendatlons

e Amendthe resolution to add the following language between lines 2 and 3 on page 3 to read:.

“Further Resolved, that the HSA shall not be respons1ble for any costs, to the lessor, above the estlmated cost of |
$54 000.” : _ _ ,

e Approve the proposed resolutlon as amerided.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ’ . : BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
- 2-1 ' |

390




BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEL MEETING ) OCTOBER 5, 201 1

| MANDATE STATEMENT & BACKGROUND

Mandéte State_ment

In accordance with Section 23.2_7 of the City’s Administrative Code, except as otherwise
provided in the City’s Charter or Administrative Code, leases, in which the City is the lessee, ar
subject to the Board of Supervisors approval, by resolution. : ‘ .

}Backgrouvnd

On May 24, 1999, the Board of Supervisors approved an initial ten-year 15,000 square foot
lease at 160 South Van Ness, between the Human Services Agency (HSA), as lessee, and the
~ Stuart B. and Myrna J. Aronoff Revocable Trust and Trudy Cohn, as lessor. The original lease
was for the period of September 1, 1999 through August 31, 2009 at an initial rental rate of
$365,520 per year or $30,460 a month (approximately $2.03 per square foot per month). The
lease was for office space for the HSA Investigative Division (File 99-0856). '

The HSA Investigative Division is responsible for: (a) investigating welfare fraud, (b)
~ inveéstigating HSA employee wrongdoing, including criminal investigations, (c) investigating
threats to HSA employees, (d) performing quality control of HSA programs including assuring
‘accurate payments to aid recipients, and the facilitation of fair hearings for aid recipients.
Currently, approximately 70 HSA employees work in the Investigative Division at 160 South

Van Ness, occupying an average of approximately 214 square feet each for the total space of
15,000 square feet. ' o ;

On July 21, 2009, the Board of Supervisors approved the First Amendment to the lease (File 09-
~ 0786), to extend the lease by seven years from September 1, 2009 through August 31, 2016. The
rental rate was (a) $360,976 per year, or $30,081 per month (approximately $2.01 per square
foot per month) for the first four years of the lease extension from September 1, 2009 through
August 31, 2013, and (b) $370,000 per year, or $30,833 per month (approximately $2.05 per
square foot per month), for the last three years of the lease extension from September 1, 2013
through August 31, 2016.- : : : :

On October 27, 2010, the Board of Supervisors approved the Second Amendment to the lease
(File 10-1215), to decrease the rent from $360,976 per year, or $30,081 per month
(approximately $2.01 per square foot per month) to $342,000 per year, or $28,500 per month, -
(approximately $1.90 per square foot per month) to be effective from December 1, 2010 through
August 31, 2013. The rental rate under the Second Amendment then would increase to $351,600
per year, or $29,300 per month, (approximately $1.95 per square foot per month) from
September 1, 2013 through August 31, 2017. The Second Amendment also added one additional
year to the agreement to extend the term of the lease from September 1, 2016 through August
31, 2017. _ : .

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

391



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING ‘ OCTOBER 5, 2011

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution would authorize the Third Amendment to the existing HSA lease at
160 South Van Ness, which would include certain renovations of the leased premises, as
requested by the HSA, at a cost of approximately $54,000, to be advanced by the lessor, The
proposed Third Amendment to the current lease would also extend the term of the lease by three
years, or 36 months, from September 1, 2017 to August 31, 2020.

Although the existing term of the lease does not expire until August 31, 2017, Mr. Charlie

Dunn, Senior Real Property. Officer, Real Estate Division, explained that the Real Estate

Division is requesting that the lease be extended for an additional three years from September 1,

2017 through August 31, 2020 to guarantee the existing base rent of $29,300 per month,

(approximately $1.95 per square foot per month). Mr. Dunn states that such rent represents fair
~ market Value

Under the proposed Third Amendment HSA Would pay additional rent of $1 500 per month for

the 36-month period from September 1, 2017 through August 31, 2020 as payment for the

estimated cost of $54,000 for the HSA- requested renovations. Therefore the total monthly rent

for the requested three-year (36 months) lease extension would be $30,800 ($29,300 base rent
_ plus $1 500 for renovatlon costs, or approx1mately $2.05 per square feet per month)

According to Ms Diana Chnstensen HSA Director of Invest1gat10ns HSA does not have
sufficient budgeted funding to pay for the estimated $54,000 in requested renovations and is
therefore paying for such renovations through additional monthly rent payments, as noted
above. Ms. Christensen advises that the lessor, at his own discretion, understanding that the
Board of Supervisors has not yet approved the proposed resolution, has already begun the HSA
requested renovation work at his own expense and at his own risk. Mr. Dunn stated that the
renovation work began on August 31, 2011 and is estimated to be completed by December 31,
2011. :

According to Ms. Christensen, the requested alterations to the interior of the building are
necessary for HSA to (a) provide a visual barrier between public areas and the Investigative
Division employee areas, (b) construct two additional rooms for Investigators’ confidential
work, and (c) construct separate interview spaces for individuals accused of wrongdoing.

FISCAL IMPACT

Because the lessor of the leased premises will complete the requested renovations, on behalf of
the HSA, thereby advancing the estimated renovation costs of $54,000, the lessor selected the
construction contractor to complete the specified renovation work. According to Mr. Dunn, the

~ estimated cost of $54,000 to complete the mtenor renovations is based on a budget prepared by
the contractor, KL W Construction.

Under the proposed Third Amendment, HSA would pay additional rent of $1,500 per month for
the 36-month period from September 1, 2017 through August 31, 2020 as payment for the
estimated cost of $54,000 for the HSA-requested renovations. Therefore the total monthly rent

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS L BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
' 2-3

392



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEr MEETING ' * OCTOBER 5, 2011

for the requested-three-yeair (36 months) lease eﬁ(tension would be $30,800' (829,300 base rent
plus $1,500 for renovation costs, or approximately $2.05 per square feet per month).

‘The Attachment, proﬁided by the Real Estate Division, gives a description, together with the
associated costs of the HSA—requested renovations, totaling $53,935.

In accordance with the proposed Third Amendment, if the renovations cost less than the
estimated $54,000, there would be a corresponding reduction in the additional rent to be paid by
- HSA to the lessor over the 36 month lease extension period. L

However, the proposed Third Amendment states that if the costs exceed the $54,000 estimate,
the City, “shall reimburse the landlord for the pre-approved and actual cost.” According to Mr.
Dunn this language is standard in similar contracts. To ensure that the City’s costs for the
- renovations do not exceed the approximately $54,000 estimate provided by KL'W Construction,
the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends that the resolution be amended to state that the
HSA shall not be responsible for any costs, to the lessor, above the estimated cost of $54,000.

RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Amend the résolutién to add th_é following laﬁguage between lines 2 and 3 on page 3 to read:

“Further Resolved, that the HSA shail riot be responsible for any costs, to the lessor,
above the estimated cost of $54,000.” , :

2. Approve the proposed resolution, as amended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS' : " BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
| , 2-4 | |

393



- oo ) : ) ' - A :hment

KLW CONSTRUCTION . o
" © - BB3Sixthr Avenue : o : S
San Franclsce, CA g4118. ' '

. ’ . 4

ProposaliContract

: . ’ ) L 25-Augi
" Deépariment of Human Services '
Attn: Salvador Martinez . -
" 170 0Otis Street 5th Fioer ,
.San Franciscb. cA 94"} 03 .
Job: 160 s::uth Van Nece Ave. ‘ -
Po # o .
Buird 3 new v,ofﬁqe's-with new deors, and hardware. Paint to match eidsting, © - § . 26,400.00-
'Re}ccala por’do‘n of wall for rew ADA acoesé af 15t Floor entry.
.Modu’y man's énd women's restroom to comply with ADA access Wark tp be done . o
as.per plans provided by owner, $ 8,500.00
Relocate and atid- new. nght ﬁxtures and reroute exlstmg pov-rer pole and receptable-. $ 7,50d.00
Prowde and mstall 3/ " plywood Walkway above cellmg ) v '3 2,400.00
Relocate axnstlng l|ght sWntch closertn accsss door*and instal] addmenal lights: $ ' 2,100.00 .
PermitFees i ricluded '
. ProfitiOverhead 16% - o LB 708500
- Grand Total I . 5 5393500

-

- We Prcpoae nereby jic] fumfsh material and | labar - cumplete In accordance with abuve speclﬁcauons. forthe sum &’

Fifty Three Thiousand Nine Huhdred Thirty Five Doliars™* $ £3/536.00

Acceptanca of Froposal - The abave prices, spacmmﬂcns and mndmons are sallsfaclory and e hereby- accepted
' Ynu dre-authotized to dd'the work sa speelﬂed. Fayment wxli bes made 13 crutllned xbove.

Signatura___". * : | R . Date_

G
(R}
-3



y and County of San Francisco

John Updike : st ___.._M—é{-"”""‘” B o REAL ESTATE DIVISION

Acting Director of Real Estate '

September 12, 2011 | 1!’///6 /70 ?g\g

_ : Amendme_nf of Lease _
Through Amy Brown, - 160 South Van Ness Avenue (HSA)
Acting City Administrator , : Assign #6572 - '

Honorable Board of Supervisors
City and County of San Francisco
City Hall, Room 244
1 Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 94102

Dear Board Members:

" Attached for your consideration is a Resolution authorizing the amendment of a lease at 160
South Van Ness for the Human Services Agency (“HSA”). HSA has occupied approximately
15,000 square feet at 160 South Van Ness Ave. since 1999 for its Investigations Division.
According to HSA, the Investigations Division, due to the confidentiality of its work, needs to be
in a facility separate from other HSA facilities. ' ' :

The current lease for HSA’s Investigations Division at 160 South Van Ness expires on August
31, 2017 and is at a monthly rental of $28,500 per month (or approximately $1.90 PSF) until
August 31, 2013. Beginning September 1, 2013, the monthly rent is $29,300 (or approximately
$1.95 PSF) until August 31, 2017. ' -

HSA now desires to make modifications to the Premises to substantially increase the security for
its employees and provide additional confidentiality for the public. These alterations are
estimated to cost $54,000 and include o - o
e Provide a greater visual barrier between public areas and Investigation Division
- employee areas ' ' .
- o Build out 2 additional rooms for confidential work
e . Provide separate interview spaces for individuals accused of wrongdoing |

Under the proposed Amendment to Lease, the Owner provides a construction allowance of
$54,000 to fund these improvements.- The $54,000 allowance is repaid by the City (without
interest) starting in 2017 by extending the term of the existing lease by 3 years (from August 31,
2017 to August 31, 2020 and increasing the rent for those 3 years by $54,000 or $1,500 per

I:\Wg-gg)unn\65\6572 HSA 160 SVN Lse Extension\Legis Cover LTR R2.DOC
_ Office of the Director of Real Estate ® 25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 400 * San Francisco, CA 94102,
1417 RRA.QRRN ¢ FAX: (415) 552-9216



month (from $29,300 bemg paid under the current lease i n August 2017 to $3O 800 begmmng in
September 201 7 for the extension period). .

~ The Real Estate Division recommends approval of the proposed 1eg131at10n for the followmg
reasons: : - :

o' HSA reports-_that no funding for the required safety improvements are available
in the 2011/2012 Fiscal budget and this proposal essentially delivers the
necessary improvements immediately, and allows the City to pay for those
improvements over an extended period of time at no interest; and

o The rental rate of $2.05 PSF per month or $24.60 PSF per year starting in 2017
through 2020 allows the City to lock in a current market lease rate through a term

of nine (9) years.

If you have any question regardihg’ this matter, please corltaét Charlie Dunn at 554-9861. .

Respectfully,
John Updike :
Acting Director of Property

c¢:  Trent Rhorer, Director
Phil Amold, HSA

[\Work\CDunn\65\6572 HSA 160 SVN Lse Extension\Legis Cover LTR Rg.gcg ‘
‘ ' : 2 0f2



THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE
160 South Van Ness Ave.

This Third Amendment to Lease (this “Amendment”), dated as of June 4, 2011 for reference
purposes, is made by and between the STUART B. AND MYRNA J. ARONOFF REVOCABLE
TRUST and TRUDY COHN,; as Tenants in Common (collectively, “Landlord”), and the CITY
AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, a municipal corporation (“Clty”) ‘

RECITALS

A. Landlord and City are parties to that certain Office Lease dated as of April 22,
'1999 and amended by the First Amendment To Lease dated as of July 31, 2009, and the Second
Amendment to Lease as of October 27, 2010 (collectively; the “Lease”), pursuant to which
Landlord leased to City the premises described in the Lease, and more commonly known as 160
South Van Ness. The leased Premises consist of the entire building, comprising approximately
15,000 rentable square feet and the adjoining parking and storage areas. The Lease term, as
extended pursuant to the Second Amendment To Lease, expires on August 31, 2017. ‘

B. Landlord and City desire to make certain modifications amending the Lease as
hereinafter set forth. /

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE for good and valuable con51derat10n the reee1pt and
sufﬁc1ency of Wthh are hereby acknowledged, the partles agree as follows: :

1. Effective Date. This Amendment shall become effective on, and the Lease shall be
amended as of, the date (the "Thlrd Amendment Effective Date") that is the later of -

(a) the date Landlord and City have executed and exchanged this Amendment and

(b) the date City’s Mayor and Board of Supervisors enact a resolution approving this
Amendment at their respective sole and absolute discretion in accordance with City's Charter and
any other applicable laws.

2. Definitions. Cap1tahzed terms -not otherwise defined in this ‘Amendment have the
meanings set forth in the Lease. .

| 3. Amendment of Sectlon 1: Basic Lease Informatlon Section 1 of the Lease entitled
- "Bas1c Lease Informatlon 1s amended as follows: : '

(a) The subparagraph entitled "Term (Section 3)" is amended by deleting the Wordsl
"August 31, 2017" that follow the words " Expiration Date" and replacing the deleted
~ language Wlth

August 31, 2020-

3917

160 SVN Lease Amend (8-03-11)



(b) The subparagraph entitled "Base Rent (Sectlon 4, 1)" is amended to add the following
language to the end of the ex1st1ng language ’

Commencing on September I, 2017, the Annual Base Rent for the Pre;hises for the
remainder of the Term shall be $369,600 per year (324.64 per square foot) and the
~ Monthly Base Rent payment shall be $30, 800 per month (32.05 per square foot).

4. Addition of Section 6.3: Additional Leasehold Improvements. The Lease is further amended
by adding the following language as (new) Sectlon 6 3:

After the Third Amendment Effective Daz‘e Landlord shall perform additional Ledsehold
- Improvements to the Premises pursuant to mutually approved construction plans.
Landlord shall pay all costs incurred in the construction of such additional Leasehold
Improvements including all hard and soft cost directly associated with the preparation
permitting and construction of such additional Leasehold Improvements (the
“Construction Costs”), up to an allowance of Fifty-four Thousand Dollars (354,000).
Landlord and City shall cooperate in the preparation, permitting, and construction
pursuant to such mutually agreed plans so as to allow such additional Leasehold
Improvements to be completed expeditiously as reasonably possible after the Third
Amendment Effective Date. Prompily after the completion of the construction of all
additional Leasehold Improvements, Landlord shall provide City a final cost summary,
which shall include an accounting of the actual Construction Costs and appropriate
supporting invokes and related documentation. In the event the actual Construction
Costs are less than Fifty-four Thousand Dollars ($54,000), then City shall be entitled to a -
rent credit for the difference against the next installment of Rent then due from City In
~ the event the Construction Costs exceed Fifty-four Thousand Dollars ($354,000), City
shall reimburse Landlord for the pre-approved and actual cost for such expenses as
Additional Rent within thirty (30) days of Landlord's presentation of invoice. Should
there be a’ dispute regarding the final accounting of Construction Costs, the partzes shall
-meet and az‘tempt in good faith to promptly resolve the dispute.

In all matters relating to the construction of the additional Leasehold Improvements,
Landlord shall (i) perform the work using the highest standard for commercial building
interior construction, (ii) complete the work with minimal disruption to City’s existing
operations, and (iii) fully comply with the terms of the Lease, including but not limited to
Section 23.24 (Prevailing Wage), Section 23.26 (Tropical Hard wood) Section 23.34

. (Wood Containing Arsenic), Section 23.31 (Resource-Efficient Czty Buzldzngs) ‘and
Exhibit H (Work letter) as applzcable

5. Addition of Section 23.35: Flrst Source lelng Ordinance. The City has adopted a First
Source Hiring Ordinance (Board of Supervisors Ordinance No.264-98) which establishes
. specific requirements, procedures and monitoring for first source hiring of qualified
- economically disadvantaged individuals for entry level positions. Within thirty (30) days after
the City and County of San Francisco Human Services Agency adopts a First Source Hiring
Implementation and Monitoring Plan in accordance with the First Source Hiring Ordinance,
Landlord shall enter into a First Source Hiring Agreement meeting applicable requirements of
Section 83.9 of the Flrst Source Hmng Ordlnance in connection with certain building permit
applications.

398

160 SVN Lease Arnend (8-03-11)



6. Miscellaneous. ‘

11.1 Reference. No reference to this Amendment is necessary in any instrument or
document at any time referring to the Lease. Any future reference to the Lease shall be deemed
~ areference to such document as amended by this Amendment.

11.2 No Other Amendment. Except as expressly amended as provided herein, the Lease
shall continue unmodified and remain in full force and effect. The Lease as amended by this
Amendment. constitutes the entire agreement between Landlord and City and may not be
modified except by an instrument in writing signed by the party to be charged. In the event of
_ any conflict between the terms of the Lease including the Fi irst Amendment and the terms of this

Amendment the terms of this Amendment shall control :

11.3 Applicable Law This Amendment shall be govemed by, construed and enforced
in accordance W1th the laws of the State of Cahfornla :

. 11.4 Further Instruments. The parties hereto agree to execute such further instruments
and to take such further actions as may be reasonably required to carry out the intent of this
Amendment. ' :

" NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING TO THE CONTRARY CONTAINED IN THIS -
AMENDMENT, LANDLORD ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT NO OFFICER OR
EMPLOYEE OF CITY HAS AUTHORITY TO COMMIT CITY HERETO UNLESS AND .
UNTIL A RESOLUTION OF CITY’S BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AND MAYOR HAS
BEEN DULY ENACTED APPROVING THIS AMENDMENT AND AUTHORIZING
CONSUMMATION OF THE MATTERS CONTEMPLATED HEREIN. THEREFORE, ANY
OBLIGATIONS OR LIABILITIES OF CITY HEREUNDER ARE CONTINGENT. UPON
ENACTMENT OF SUCH A RESOLUTION, AND THIS AMENDMENT SHALL BE NULL
~ AND VOID UNLESS CITY’S BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AND MAYOR APPROVE THIS
AMENDMENT IN THEIR RESPECTIVE SOLE AND ABSOLUTE DISCRETION, AND IN -
ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS. APPROVAL OF THIS AMENDMENT
BY ANY DEPARTMENT, COMMISSION, OR AGENCY OF CITY SHALL NOT BE
DEEMED TO IMPLY THAT SUCH RESOLUTION WILL BE ENACTED NOR WILL ANY
SUCH APPROVAL CREATE ANY BINDING OBLIGATIONS ON CITY. ‘

339

160 SVN Lease Amend (8-03-11)



IN WITNESZS WHEREOQF, Landlord and City have executed this Amendment
effective as.of the Third Extension Term Commencement Date. ' /

RECOMMENDED:

By:

Director ,
Human Services Agency

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Dennis Herrera, City Attorney

By:

Richard Handel
Deputy City Attorney

" LANDLORD:

STUART B. AND MYRNA J. ARONOFF

REVOCABLE TRUST

By:

Its:

and

TRUDY COHN

Tenants in Common

CITY:

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, a

municipal corporation

By:

" Director of Real Estate

400

160 SVN Lease Amend (8-03-11}



File No. 110985

FORM SFEC-126:
NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT APPROVAL
(S.F. Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code § 1 126)

City Electlve Officer Information (Please print clearly.)

Name of City elective officer(s):

3 Memberé, SF Board of Supervisors

City elective office(s) held:

Members, SF-Board of Supervisors

Contractor Information (Please print clearly.)

Name of contractor:

STUART B. AND MYRNA J. ARONOFF REVOCABLE TRUST and TRUDY COHN

additional pages as necessary.
STUART B. ARONOFF
MYRNA J. ARONOFF
TRUDY COHN

Please list the names of (1) members of the contractor’s board of directors; (2) the contractor’s chief executive officer, chief - ‘
financial officer and chief operating officer; (3) any person who has an ownership of 20 percent or more in the contractor, (4)
any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; and (5) any political commzttee sponsored or controlled by the contractor. Use

Contractor ad&ess:
2652 Pierce Street , San Francisco, CA 94123

Date that contract was approved:

Amount of contract:

Lease extension at a Base Rent of $30,800 per
month from August 31 2017 through August 31,
2020

Describe the nature of the contract that was approved:
Amendment of an existing lease s

Comments:

This contract was approved by (check applicable):
0 the Clty elective officer(s) identified on this form .

‘[0 a board.on which the City elective officer(s) serves _San Fran01sco Board of Supervisors

Print Name of Board v
O the board of a state agency (Health Authority, Housing Authority Commission, Industrial Development Authority

Board, Parking Authority, Redevelopment Agency Commission, Relocation Appeals Board, Treasure Island
Development Authority) on which an appointee of the City elective officer(s) identified on this form sits

Print Name of Board

Filer Information (Please print clearly.)

- Name of filer: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board

- Contact telephone fumber:
415-554~5184

Address: City Hall, Room 244
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl., SF CA 94102

E-mail:
Board.of.Supervisors@sfgov.org

Signature of City Elective Officer (if submitted by City elective officer) ‘ Date Signed

Signature of Board Secretary or Clerk (if submitted by Board Secretary or Clerk) - " Date-Signed

401




402



